
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  2932

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20th MARCH, 2017


WELFARE SCHEME BY OIL PSUs


  2932. DR. KULAMANI SAMAL :


पेट्रोलियम एव ंप्राकृलिक गैस मंत्री


Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:


(a) whether any developmental works have been undertaken under the social welfare schemes for public by Oil Public Sector Undertakings such as Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited, Oil India Limited and Indian Oil Corporation Limited etc. during the last two years and the current year in the country;


(b) if so, the details thereof along with funds allocated / spent for the purpose during the said period, State/UT-wise including Odisha;


(c) whether the Public Sector Oil Companies have engaged Non-Government Organisations (NGOs) / other agencies for implementing the welfare schemes in the States ; and


(d) if so, the details thereof along with the name of such NGOs and agencies engaged therefor?


ANSWER


पेट्रोलियम एवं प्राकृलिक गैस मंत्रािय में राज्य मंत्री (स्विंत्र प्रभार) (श्री धमने्द्र प्रधान)


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM &
NATURAL GAS (SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a)&(b) : Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) are required to allocate 2% of their profit as Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR), as per the guidelines issued by Department of Public Enterprises. All activities including the developmental works under social welfare schemes are carried out as per the schedule VII of the Companies Act 2013.


(c)&(d) – The Oil CPSEs like Indian Oil Corporation Limited (IOCL), Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGC), Oil India Limited (OIL) etc. have reported that the CSR activities are being undertaken by companies themselves or through agencies/Departments of Central/State Governments. In some cases, Oil Companies also engage Non-Government Organizations (NGOs)/Other Agencies
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for implementing CSR activities. Some of NGOs/Societies/Trusts engaged by IOCL, ONGC, Engineers India Limited (EIL) etc. for implementing CSR activities are LV Prasad Eye Institute, Bhubaneswar, Helpage India, Indian Red Cross Society, Anugraha Drishati Daan, Delhi, Shri Sathya Sai & Health Education Trust, Banglore, Ramkrishna Mission, National Association for the Blinds, The Energy Resource Institute, St. John Ambulance Association, Dr. Reddy`s Foundation, Pratham Education Foundation, Hope Foundation etc. The details of the projects / activities undertaken by CPSEs including ONGC, Oil India Limited (OIL) and IOCL etc. during the last 3 years and current year are available on the respective websites of the CPSEs.
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